
Republic of the Philippines 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 

MISAMIS OCCIDENTAL 
FIRST DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE 

Lower Lamac, Oroquieta City 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
The Department of Public Works and Highways-Misamis Occidental 1stnd District Engineering 
Office, Lower Lamac, Oroquieta City through the CY 2024 Routine Maintenance, invites 
pakyaw group leaders to apply to bid for the Labor of the project: 
 
Contract ID No. : 24PL0002 
Name of Project : Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement Maintenance Act.  
   111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing  
   Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous  
   Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements  
   Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) to  
   K1793+236 w/ exceptions 
Location  : Misamis Occidental 1st LD 
Brief Description : Labor only 
ABC   : ₱ 497,449.52 
Contract Duration : 30 CD 
Cost of Bid Docs : ₱ 1,000.00 
 
 
Application forms are available at the DPWH-Misamis Occidental 1st District Engineering Office, 
Lower Lamac. The deadline of the submission of application forms will be on July 11, 2024 at 
9:00AM and will be opened immediately. Qualified pakyaw group leader will be notified of 
his/her employment on or before July 18, 2024. 

 
The DPWH-Misamis Occidental 1ST DEO, reserves the right to accept or process forms after the 
above deadline. 
 
 
 
 
REY M. ROA 
BAC-Chairperson 
 
 
Date of Publication: July 4-11, 2024  
DPWH Website, DPWH-Mis, Occ 1st DEO Bulletin Board 
 
R10.15 BAC/ELN/CLQ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Website: www.dpwh.gov.ph 
Tel. No.: (088) 521 2080 



SCOPE OF WORKS 
 
 
Name and Location of Project: 
 
Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement 
Maintenance Act. 111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous 
Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 
- Replacement of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and 
Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements Oroquieta City-Plaridel-
Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) to K1793+236 
w/ exceptions 
 

ABC: ₱ 497,449.52 

Item 
No. Description Quantity Unit Unit 

Price Amount 

1 Act. 111 - Premix Patching of 
Bituminous Pavements 

285.54 Sq.m.   

2 Act. 113 - Sealing Bituminous 
Pavements 

3,175.50 Sq.m.   

3 Act. 114 - Replacement of 
Bituminous Pavements 

301.59 Sq.m.   

4 Act. 122 - Crack and Joint 
Sealing of Concrete 
Pavements 

2,000.00  Ltrs.   

      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      
      

Total Amount ₱ 

Total Amount in words: 
 
 
 

 
 
Submitted By: 

 
__________________________   Date: ___________________ 
  Name & Signature of Bidder 

 
__________________________ 

      Position 



 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 

 
Contract ID No. :   24PL0002 
Name of Project :   Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement Maintenance Act. 

111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing 
Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous 
Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements 
Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) 
to K1793+236 w/ exceptions            

Location of the Contract: Misamis Occidental 1st LD 
 

 
APPLICATION TO UNDERTAKE WORK BY “PAKYAW” SYSTEM 

 
Date: ________________________ 

 
 
THE DISTRICT ENGINEER 
DPWH-Misamis Occidental 1st District Engineering Office 
Oroquieta City 
 

Attn.: BAC Chairperson 
 
S i r : 
 

We, the undersigned all of legal age, Filipino and members of the barangay hereby apply 
to provide labor only and undertake the work described in the invitation to bid for contract 
no/s_____________________, 
 

We are team of workers willing to undertake the work jointly under the direction of the 
District Engineer or his/her duly authorized representative. 
 

This will also authorize Mr./Mrs. _______________________________, who has been 
elected as Pakyaw Group Leader to make representations, signs documents and received 
payments for and on behalf of the group. 
 

Name of Member Address Signature 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
Contract ID No. :   24PL0002 
Name of Project :   Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement Maintenance Act. 

111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing 
Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous 
Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements 
Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) 
to K1793+236 w/ exceptions            

Location of the Contract: Misamis Occidental 1st LD 
 

B I D   F O R M 
(WORK BY PAKYAW SYSTEM) 

 
THE DISTRICT ENGINEER 
DPWH-Misamis Occidental 1st District Engineering Office 
Oroquieta City 
 

Attn.: BAC Chairperson 
 
Sir : 
 

We the undersigned members of the barangay hereby offer to provide labor only and 
undertake the work for the Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement 
Maintenance Act. 111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing 
Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 122 - 
Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-
Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) to K1793+236 w/ exceptions, for the sum of  
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 
________________________________________________ (₱ ________________). 
 

We undertake, if our Pakyaw Group will be qualified and notified of our employment, to 
work jointly under the direction of the District Engineer of his authorized representative. 
 

Dated this ____________________ day of ___________________, 20___. 
 

Duly authorized to sign Bid for and in behalf of _____________________________. 
 
 
 
 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this _____ day of __________________, 20___ 
affiant exhibited to me his/her Community Tax Certificate No. ___________________ issued on 
_____________________ at _______________________, Philippines. 
 
 

Notary Public 
Until 31 December 20 ___ 
PTR No.   ______________ 
Issued at:  ______________ 
Issued on: ______________ 
TIN No.    ______________ 

Doc No.   __________ 
Page No.  __________ 
Book No. __________ 
Series of   _________ 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
 

Contract ID No. :   24PL0002 
Name of Project :   Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement Maintenance Act. 

111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing 
Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous 
Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements 
Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) 
to K1793+236 w/ exceptions            

Location of the Contract: Misamis Occidental 1st LD 
 

 
C E R T I F I C A T I O N 

 
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 
 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT the following laborers listed below are bona fide residents of 

my barangay: 

 

1.  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  

8.  

9.  

10.  

11.  

12.  

13.  

14.  

15.  

 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
       Brgy. Chairman 

 
______________________________ 

           (Barangay) 
 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
 

Contract ID No. :   24PL0002 
Name of Project :   Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement Maintenance Act. 

111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing 
Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous 
Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements 
Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) 
to K1793+236 w/ exceptions            

Location of the Contract: Misamis Occidental 1st LD 
 

 
 
 

BIDDER’S CHECKLIST OF REQUIREMENTS 
FOR PAKYAW SYSTEM 

(For LABOR ONLY) 
 
 
 

 Duly Signed Scope of Work 

 Duly Signed and Notarized Bid Form 

 Duly Signed List of Laborer, Experience and Tools 

 Duly Signed Certification (from the Barangay Chairman) 

 Duly Signed Application to undertake Work by “Pakyaw” System 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS 
 

Contract ID No. :   24PL0002 
Name of Project :   Pakyaw Labor for Work Category No. 10 - Pavement Maintenance Act. 

111 - Premix Patching of Bituminous Pavements, Act. 113 - Sealing 
Bituminous Pavements, Act. 114 - Replacement of Bituminous 
Pavements, Act. 122 - Crack and Joint Sealing of Concrete Pavements 
Oroquieta City-Plaridel-Calamba-Sapang Dalaga Road K1743+(-1006) 
to K1793+236 w/ exceptions            

Location of the Contract: Misamis Occidental 1st LD 
 

LIST OF LABORERS, EXPERIENCE AND TOOLS 
 
Pakyaw Leader : ______________________________________ 
 
Members: 

1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
5.  
6.  
7.  
8.  

 
 
A. WORK EXPERIENCE/ S 
 

Name of Project/s  Amount  Date Completed 
 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 
B. TOOLS USED: 

1 ___________________________ 
 
2 ___________________________ 
 
3 ___________________________ 
 
4 ___________________________ 
 
5 ___________________________ 

 
 

_____________________________ 
         Pakyaw Leader 

             (Name and Signature) 


